GREENFIELD COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA Wednesday, October 9th, 2024 RICHARD J PASCO COUNCIL CHAMBERS 10 SOUTH STATE STREET

7:00 p.m.

The Greenfield, Indiana Common Council met in regular session on the 9th of October, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 127 located at 10 South State Street with Councilman Dan Riley presiding.

The Invocation was given by Councilman Jeff Lowder followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by Councilman John Jester.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER:

Councilman Dan Riley called the meeting to order of the Common Council for the purpose of conducting the business before the Greenfield Common Council. Roll call was given by Chief Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Susan Dillman.

PRESENT: Councilman Dan Riley

John Jester Amy Kirkpatrick Jeff Lowder Joyce Plisinski Anthony Scott

City Attorney Michael Frischkorn

Chief Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Susan Dillman

ABSENT: Mayor Guy Titus

Councilman Thomas Moore

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Councilman Jester moved to approve the minutes of the Meeting held on September 25th, 2024 as submitted, duly seconded by Councilman Scott. Motion carried *viva voce*.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES:

Councilman Lowder gave information regarding permits for the month of September 2024.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

THE PUBLIC HEARING for the City of Greenfield 2025 Budget – Ordinance No. 2024/30

Councilman Plisinski moved to recess the Regular Business Meeting, duly seconded by Councilman Scott. Motion carried *Viva Voce*.

Councilman Riley opened the Public Hearing for the discussion of Ordinance No. 2024/30.

Citizen's comments were welcomed at this time.

Councilman Jester moved to close the Public Hearing, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski.

Motion carried viva voce.

Councilman Riley declared the Public Hearing closed and re-opened the Regular Business Meeting.

Ordinance No. 2024/28 An Ordinance Amending Title VII, Chapter 74, Schedule of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Greenfield, Indiana amending the speed limit on Morristown Pike to Davis Road; on second reading as introduced by Attorney Frischkorn. Councilman Scott moved to approve Ordinance 2024/28 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion Carried Viva Voce.

Ordinance No. 2024/28 An Ordinance Amending Title VII, Chapter 74, Schedule of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Greenfield, Indiana amending the speed limit on Morristown Pike to Davis Road; on third and final reading and eligible for final adoption by the Common Council. Councilman Jester moved to approve Ordinance 2024/28 as presented on third reading, seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Councilman Riley called for a roll call vote by Chief Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Dillman. AYES: Councilman Jester, Kirkpatrick, Lowder, Plisinski, Riley and Scott. Nayes: None. Ordinance 2024/28 was declared approved by 6 to 0 vote.

Ordinance No. 2024/29 An Ordinance Amending the Preliminary Planned Unit Development Plan of Legacy at Springhurst Retirement Community; on second reading as introduced by Attorney Frischkorn. Councilman Jester moved to approve Ordinance 2024/29 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion Carried Viva Voce.

An Ordinance Amending the Preliminary Planned Unit Development Plan of Ordinance No. 2024/29 Legacy at Springhurst Retirement Community; on third and final reading and eligible for final adoption by the Common Council. Councilman Scott moved to approve Ordinance 2024/29 as presented on third reading, seconded by Councilman Lowder. Councilman Riley called for a roll call vote by Chief Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Dillman. AYES: Councilman Jester, Kirkpatrick, Lowder, Plisinski, Riley and Scott. Nayes: None. Ordinance 2024/29 was declared approved by 6 to 0 vote.

New Business:

Ordinance No. 2024/31 Salary Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2025 - An ordinance fixing salaries of elected, appointed officers and employees of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, and certain employees of the Municipal Electric, Municipal Water, Municipal Sewage, Municipal Storm Water, Administrative, Clerical and others drawing such salaries in whole or part from municipal services of non-tax units owned by the City of Greenfield effective as of December 21, 2024, amending Chapter 36 of the Code of Ordinances, and repealing all ordinances in conflict therewith; on first reading as introduced by Attorney Frischkorn. Councilman Lowder moved to approve Ordinance No. 2024/31 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski.

Motion Carried viva voce.

A Resolution Appointing the Authorized Signatory for Local Public Agency State Resolution No. 2024/13 Contracts with the Indiana Department of Transportation; as introduced by Attorney Frischkorn. Councilman Lowder moved to approve Resolution No. 2024/13 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Scott. Motion Carried viva voce.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:

Councilman Jester thanked Power & Light employees for all their hard work during the storm. Councilman Riley thanked all City employees for their work during Riley Days.

PETITION OR COMMENTS OF CITIZENS: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to be brought before the Greenfield Common Council, Councilman Scott moved to adjourn the meeting at 19:12 p.m., duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion carried viva voce.

23rd of

Councilman Riley announced that the next meeting of the Common Council will be held on Wednesday, the		
October, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. Councilman Riley declared the meeting adjourned.		
		_
Susan Dillman	Dan Riley	-